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Parker Randall 
Chartered Accountants & Business Advisers 

Independent Auditor's Report to the Shareholders of 

M/s. DANA GROUP INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENTS LIMITED 

and its subsidiaries 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

HARIS & Associates Auditing 
Member of Parker Randall International 

Dubai: 
Tel. : +971 4 295 9958 
Fax: +971 4 295 9945 
P.O. Box 31367 
Dubai - U.A.E. 
infodubai@pr-uae.com 

Abu Dhabi: 
Tel. : +971 2 645 2666 
Fax: +971 2 645 4499 
P.O. Box 48517 
Abu Dhabi- U.A.E. 
infoabudhabi@pr-uae.com 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of M/s. Dana Group International 

Investments Limited, ("the Company") and its subsidiaries ("collectively referred to as "the Group"), which 

comprises the statement of financial position for the year ending at 30th June 2017 and the statement of 

comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended 

and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all materia l respects, the f inancia l 

position of the entity as at 30th June 2017 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then 

ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) . 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibi lities 

under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are independent of the entity in accordance with the International 

Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together 

with the other ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the entity's financial statements in the 

UAE, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities. We believe that the audit evidence we have 

obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 

accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and for such internal control as management 

determines necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from materia l 

misstatement. whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the entity's ability to 

continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matte rs re lated to going concern and using the going 

concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the entity or to cease 

operations, or has no real istic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the entity's financial reporting process. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financia l statements as a whole are 

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that 

includes our opinion. Reasonab le assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 

conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists . Misstatements 

can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 

reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial 

statements. 

(Auditor's report continued on next page.) 
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Parker Randall 
Chartered Accountants e!r Business Advisers 

Independent auditor's report on M/s. Dono Group International Investments Limited, (continued.) 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (continued) 

As part of an audit in accordance with ISA's, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 

skepticism throughout the audit. We also 

* Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 

error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risk, and obtain audit evidence that is 

sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 

misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than the one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 

collusion, forgery, intentional omission, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

* Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to t he audit in order to design audit procedures that 

are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 

of the internal control. 

* Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 

and related disclosures made by management. 

* Conclude on t he appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and 

based on the audit evidenced obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 

conditions that may cast significant doi,Jbt on the entity's ability to continue as a going concern. If we 

conclude t hat a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the 

re lated disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosure are inadequate, to modify our opinion. 

Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, 

future events or conditions may cause the entity to cease to continue as a going concern. 

* Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 

disclosures, and whether the financial statements represents the underlying transactions and events in a 

manner that achieves fa ir presentation. 

We communicate with the management regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of 

the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we 

identify during our audit. 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Mansour Abdul 

Wahab. 

Haris & Associates Auditing 

Dubai, United Arab Emirates 

27 November 2017 
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DANA GROUP INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENTS LIMITED 

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH JUNE 2017 

1-Jul-16 1-Jan-15 

TO TO 

30-Jun-17 30-Jun-16 

12 Months 18 Months 

Notes USD USD 

Revenue 5 190,395 1,557,221 

Employee costs 6 (418,522) (1,225,053) 

Other operating expenses 7 (117,990) (793,575) 

Legal and professional expenses 8 (94,132) (287,922) 

Depreciation 11 (4,444) (11,666) 

Other income 9 202,439 505,738 

Operating loss (242,254) (255,257) 

Share of loss from an associat e 12 (89,416,982) 

Recycling of avai lable for sale fair valuation reserve 

on disposal of available for sa le investment 18 23,953,921 

Finance income I (expense) 26,925 (3,468) 

Loss for the year I period (215,329) (65,721,786) 

Other comprehensive income 

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 

Recyc ling of available for sale fair valuation reserve 

on disposal of available for sale investment 18 (23,953,921) 
Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently 

to profit or loss 

Fair value changes in available for sale financia l 

assets 13 8,354,786 

Total comprehensive income I (loss) for the year I 
period 8,139,457 (89,675, 707) 

Loss per share attributable to the owners of the 

parent during the year I period 

Basic loss per share for the year I period 10 (0.0009) (0.0543) 

Diluted loss per share for the year I period . 10 (0.0009) (0.0543) 

The notes on pages 15 to 37 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

The independent auditor's report is set out on pages 9 and 10. 
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DANA GROUP INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENTS LIMITED 

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 

30TH JUNE 2017 

Share Capital Share Available for Retained 

premium sale fair earnings/ 

valuation (accumulated 

reserve losses) 

USD USD USD USD 
---

At 1st January 2015 10,226,655 395,146,685 23,953,921 57,.532,169 

Total comerehensive toss tor the {2.eriod 

Loss for the period (65,721,786) 

Other comprehensive loss for the period (23,953,921) 

Transaction with owners recorded directl'l. in eg_uity_ 

Redemption of share capital (refer note 17) (8,216,165) (311,284,099) 

At 30th June 2016 2,010,490 83,862,586 (8,189,617) 

At 1st July 2016 2,010,490 83,862,586 {8,189,617) 

Total com{2.rehensive income tor the 'f.ear 

Loss for the year (215,329) 

Other comprehensive income for the year 8,354,786 

At 30th June 2017 2,010,490 83,862,586 8,354,786 (8,404,946) 

The notes on pages 15 to 37 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

The independent auditor's report is set out on pages 9 and 10. 
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Total 

USD 

486,859,430 

(65,721,786) 

(23,953,921) 

(319,500,264) 

77,683,459 

77,683,459 

(215,329) 

8,354,786 

85,822,916 
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DANA GROUP INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENTS LIMITED 

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 

301
H JUNE 2017 

Cash Flow from Operating Activities 

Net loss for the year I period 

Adjustments for: 

Recycling of available for sale fa ir valuation reserve 

on disposal of available for sale investment 

Finance income 

Finance costs 

Gain on disposal of subsidiary 

Bad debts written off 

Depreciation 

Share of loss from an associate 

Provision for employees' end of service benefits 

Operating cash flow before working capital changes 

Working capital changes: 

Trade and other receivables 

Trade and other payables 

Employees' end of service benefits paid 

Finance income received 

Finance costs paid 

Net cash flow from operating act ivities 

Cash flow from financing activities 

Loans and advances 

Net cash flow from financing activities 

Net increase I (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the 

year I period 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 1 
period 

Notes 

9 

11 

19 

19 

16 

30-Jun-17 

USD 

(215,329) 

(422,099} 

383,726 

4,444 

23,101 

(226,157) 

374,151 

4,562,117 

179,500 

(159,268) 

4,730,343 

(4,700,000) 

(4,700,000) 

30,343 

12,188 

42,531 

30-Jun-16 

USD 

(65,721,786) 

(23,953,921) 

{306,912) 

620,477 

11,666 

89,416,982 

50,212 

116,718 

(4,044) 

(210,203) 

(159,228) 

(256,757) 

(256,757) 

268,945 

12,188 

The notes on pages 15 to 37 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

The independent auditor's report is set out on pages 9 and 10. 
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DANA GROUP INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENTS LIMITED 

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 30TH JUNE 2017 

1 Legal status and principal activities 

Dana Group International Investments Limited ("t he Company" ) was incorporated on 29th May 2007 

under the International Business Companies Act, 2000, in the Commonwealth of the Bahamas under 

registration number 148728 (B) on 29th May 2007. The registered office address of the Company is 

Ocean Centre, East Bay Street, P.O. Box # 5519084, Nassau, Bah9mas. The Company is listed on NEX 

Exchange Market, United Kingdom. 

During the previous period, the Company's accounting reference date was changed from 31st 

December to 30th June to allow t he Company to extract accurate financial information to determine 

the fair value of Bonyan at intervening reference dates, i.e. end - June and end - December and 

accordingly financial statement for the previous period prepared for 18 months starting from l 't 

January 2015 to 30th J~Jne 2016. However, current year financial statements prepared for 12 months 

period from l 't July 2016 to 30th June 2017 and accordingly the figures presented in these consolidated 

financial statements for the respective periods are thus not fully comparable. 

These consolidated financial statements as at 30th June 2017 comprise the Company and its 

subsidiaries (collective ly referred t o as "the Group" ) and the Group's interest in equity accounted 
investees. 

The principal activities of the Group are property and real estate investments, development and 

advisory services for projects related to the real estate and infrastructure sectors. 

Details of the subsidiaries of the Company are as follows: 

Name 
Country of 

Holding(%) 
incorporation 

30-Jun-17 30-Jun-16 

Prime Investments Group Limited (refer note (i) Cayman 
below) Islands 100 100 

Alpha International FZE (refer notes 1.1) UAE 100 100 

Prime Capital One Consultancy Company* UAE 90 90 

Prime Investments International Group Limited LLC* UAE 49 49 

* currently dormant 

(i) Prime Investments Group Limited has a branch in Dubai, United Arab Emirates, operating under 

branch name "Prime Invest ments Group Limited (DMCC Branch)" bearing license no. JLT 67438. 

1.1 Shares exchange and redemption transaction 

On 4th May 2016, as per assignment agreement, four shareholders (representing 80.34% of the total 

shareholding) agreed to assign irrevocably and unconditionally all their rights and interest in the 
Company's shares to Mr. Abdullah Atatreh. 

On 30th May 2016, the shareholders of the Company in an Extra Ordinary General Meeting resolved to 

approve the shares exchange and redemption transaction between the Company and Mr. Abdu llah 

Atatreh in pursuant to the Share Exchange and Redemption Agreement ("the Agreement"), dated 18th 
May 2016. 
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DANA GROUP INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENTS LIMITED 

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 30TH JUNE 2017 

1.1 Shares exchange and redemption transaction (continued) 

- As per the Agreement and subsequent amendment thereafter, the Company transferred 34.12% 

of ordinary shares of Makkah & Madinah Commercial Investment Company (MMCI) having 

carrying value of USD 397,374,856 at an agreed price of USD 397,681,768. 

- Mr. Abdullah Atatreh settled the agreed price in full by: 

- Transferring 21.68% equity interest in Bonyan International Investments Group (Holding) LLC 

(Bonyan) to Alpha International FZE {100% subsidiary of the Company) at the value USD 

78,181,504 determined by an independent professional valuer. 

- Redemption of 1,018,759,378 shares at agreed price of USD 319,500,264 (refer note 17). 

- Pursuant to this transaction the Company recorded a gain of USD 306,912 (refer note 9). 

2 Basis of preparation 

2.1 Statement of compliance 

These consolidated financial statements of the Group are prepared in accordance with International 

Financial Reporting Standards {"I FRS") . 

2.2 Basis of measurement 

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except 

for investment properties and avai lable for sale investments which are stated at fair values. 

2.3 Use of estimates and judgments 

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with I FRS requires management to 

make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and 

reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these 
estimates. 

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed by management on an ongoing basis. Revisions to 

estimates are recognized prospectively. 

Information about significant areas of estimation, uncertainty and critical judgments in applying 

accounting policies that have the most signif icant effect on the amounts recognized in the 

consolidated financial statements are described in note 23. 

2.4 Going concern 

These consolidated financial statements which explains that these consolidated financial statements 

have been prepared on a going concern basis notwithstanding the fact that the Company has incurred 

a loss of USD 215,329 for the year ended 30th June 2017 (30th June 2016: USD 65,721,786), has net 

current liabilities of USD 681,418 (30th June 2016: USD 493,634), and accumulated losses of USD 

8,404,946 as at that date {30th June 2016: 8,189,617). The continuation of the Group's operations is 

dependent upon future profitable operations, continued financial support from the shareholders, the 

ability of the Group to generate sufficient cash flows to meet its obligations as these fall due. 
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DANA GROUP INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENTS LIMITED 

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 30TH JUNE 2017 

3 Significant accounting policies 

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these 

consolidated financial statements. 

Basis of consolidation 

These consolidated financial statements comprise the consolidated statement of financial position and 

the consolidated results of operations of the Company and its subsidiaries (collective ly referred to as 

"the Group") on a line by line basis together with the Group's share in the net assets of its equity 

accounted investee. 

Subsidiaries 

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The Group controls an entity when it is exposed to, or 

has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect t hose 

returns through its power over the entity. The financi<JI statements of subsidiaries are included in t he 

consolidated financial statements of the Group from the date on which control commences until t he 

date on which control ceases. 

The Group applies the acquisition method to account for business combinations. The consideration 

transferred for the acquisition of a subsidiary is the fair value of the assets transferred, the liabi lities 

incurred to the former owners of the acquire and the equity interests issued by the Group. The 

consideration transferred includes the fair value of any asset or liability resulting from a conti ngent 
consideration arrangement. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities 

assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values at the acq uisition date. 

Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the 

accounting policies adopted by the Group. 

The Group recognizes any non-contro lling interest in the acquire on an acquisition-by-acquisition basis, 

either at fair value or at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of the recognized amounts 

of acquiree's identifiable net assets. 

Goodwill is initia lly measured as the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred, the 

amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquire and the acquisition-date fair value of any 

previous eq uity interest in the acquire over the fair value of net identifiable assets acquired and 

liabi lities assumed. If this consideration is lower than the fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary 

acquired, the difference is recognized in the consolidated profit or loss. 

Material inter-company transactions, balances, income and expenses on transactions between Group 

compan ies are eliminated. Profits and losses resulting from inter-company tra nsactions that are 

recognized in assets and liabi lities are also eliminated. The consolidated financial statements are 

prepared using uniform accounting policies for like transactions. 

Associates 

Associates are all entities over which the Group has significant influence but not contro l, genera lly 

accompanying a shareholding of between 20% and 50% of the voting rights. Investments in associates 

are accounted for using the equity method of accounting. Under the equity method, the investment is 

initially recognized at cost, and the carrying amount is increased or decreased to recognize the 

investor's share of the profit or loss of the investee after the date of acquisition. The Group's 

investment in associates includes goodwill identified on acqu isition. 
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DANA GROUP INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENTS LIMITED 

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 30TH JUNE 2017 

3 Significant accounting policies (continued) 

Basis of consolidation (continued) 

The Group's share of post-acquisition profit or loss is recognized in t he consolidated profit or loss, and 

its share of post-acquisition movements in other comprehensive income is recognized in other 

comprehensive income with a corresponding adjustment to the carrying amount of the investment. 

When the Group's share of losses in an associate equals or exceeds its interest in the associate, 

including any other unsecured receivables, the Group does not recognize further losses, unless it has 

incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate. 

The Group determines at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that the 

investment in associates is impaired. If this is the case, the Group calculates the amount of impairment 

as the difference between the recoverable amount of the associate and its carrying value and 

recognizes the amount in the consolidated prof it or loss. 

Profits and losses resulting from upstream and downstream transactions between the Group and its 

associates are recogn ized in the Group's consolidated financial statements only to the extent of 

unrelated investor's interests in the associates. Unrealized losses are eliminated unless the transaction 

provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of the associates have 
been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the accounting policies adopted by the 

Group. 

Segment reporting 

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the 

chief operating decision maker. The chief operating decision maker, who is responsible for allocating 

resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the Board of 

Directors including the Chief Executive Officer that makes strategic decisions. 

Foreign currency translation 

a) Functional and presentation currency 

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group's entities are measured using the 

currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ('the functional 

currency'). The Company's functional currency is United State Dollars (USD). The consolidated financial 

statements are presented in USD, which is the Group's presentation currency adopted as the majority 

of the Group's transactions are denominated in this currency or currencies pegged to USD. 

b) Transactions and balances 

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates 

prevailing at the dates of the transactions or valuation where items are re-measured. Foreign exchange 
gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year 

end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized 
in the consolidated profit or loss. 

c) Group companies 

The results and financial position of all the Group entities (none of which has the currency of a hyper­

inflationary economy) that have a functional currency different from the presentation currency are 
translated into the presentation currency as follows: 
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DANA GROUP INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENTS LIMITED 

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 30TH JUNE 2017 

3 Significant accounting policies (continued) 

Foreign currency translation (continued) 

(i) Assets and liabi lities for each statement of financial position presented are translated at the closing 

rate at the date of the statement of financial position; 

(ii ) Income and expenses for each statement of prof it or loss are translated at average exchange rates; 

and 
(iii ) All resulting exchange differences are recognized as a separate component of equity. 

On consolidation, exchange differences arising from the translation of the net investment in foreign 

operations, and of borrowings are taken to equity. 

On the disposal of a foreign operation all of the exchange differences accumulated in equity in respect 

of that operation attributable to the equity holders of the Company are reclassified in the consolidated 

profit or loss. 

Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of a foreign entity are treated as assets 
and liabilities of the foreign entity and translated at the closing rate . Exchange differences arising are 

recognized in equity. 

Property and equipment 

Items of property and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation (refer below) 

and accumulated impairment losses (refer accounting policy on impairment), if any. Cost includes 

expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. When parts of an item of 

property and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major 
components) of property and equipment. 

Expenditure incurred to replace a component of an item of property and equipment that is accounted 

for separately is capita lized and the carrying amount of the component that is replaced is written off. 
Other subsequent expenditure is capitalized only when it increases the future economic benefit of the 

related item of property and equipment. All other expenditure is recognized in the consolidated profit 
or loss as the expense is incurred. 

Depreciation is recognized in the consolidated profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated 

useful life of each part of an item of property and equipment. The estimated useful lives for the 
current and comparative periods are as follows: 

Assets 

Office equipment 

Furniture & fixtures 

Life (years) 

4 

5 

The depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values, are reassessed annually and adjusted if 
circumstances change significantly. 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equiva lents include cash in hand and balances with banks. 

Trade payables 

Trade payables are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ord inary 

course of business from suppliers. Trade payables are classified as current liabilities if payment is due 

within one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business, if longer) . If not, they are 

presented as non-current liabilities. These are recognized initially at fair va lue and subsequently 
measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. 
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DANA GROUP INTERNATIONAl INVESTMENTS liMITED 

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAl STATEMENTS AS AT 30TH JUNE 2017 

3 Significant accounting policies (continued} 

Share based payments 

The grant-date fair value of equity-settled share-based payment awards granted to employees is 

generally recognized as an expense, with a corresponding increase in equity, over the vesting period of 

the awards. The amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the number of awards for 

which the related service and non-market performance conditions are expected to be met, such that 

the amount ultimately recognized is based on the number of awards that meet the related service and 

non-market performance conditions at the vesting date. 

For share-based payment awards with non-vesting conditions, the grant-date fair value of the share­

based payment is measured to reflect such conditions and there is no true-up for differences between 

expected and actual outcomes. 

Where shares are issued in return for services, an expense is measured equal to the fair value of the 

services received. If the fair value of services received cannot be measured rel iably (which is typically 

the case with employees and those providing similar services) the expense is measured by reference to 

the fair value of equity instruments granted. 

Share warrants 

The share warrants are initially recogn ized based on thei r intrinsic value, which is the difference 

between the fair value of the shares and the exercise price of the warrants. Sha re warrants for which 
the exercise price currency is quoted in a currency different from the functional currency of the Group 

are recognized as a liability in the consolidated financial statements. The fa ir value of the share 

warrants is re-measured at each reporting date, with changes recognized in the consolidated profit or 
loss. 

Revenue 

Revenue comprises the fair va lue of the consideration received or receivable from rendering of 
services in the ordinary cou rse of the Group's activit ies. 

The Group recognizes revenue when the services are rendered, the amount of revenue can be re liably 

measured and it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the Group. 

Provisions 

A provision is recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position when the Group has a 

present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of 

economic benefits will be required to settle the obl igation and a reliable estimate can be made of the 

amount of the obligation . 

Operating lease payments 

Leases of assets under which the lessor effectively retains all the risks and rewards of ownership are 

classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases are recognized in the 

consolidated profit or loss on a straight-l ine basis over the term of the lease. Lease incentives granted 

by the lessor are recognized in the consolidated profit or loss as an integral part of the total lease 
payments made. 
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DANA GROUP INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENTS LIMITED 

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 30TH JUNE 2017 

3 Significant accounting policies {continued) 

Finance expense 

Finance expense mainly comprises of exchange loss. All borrowing costs, except to the extent they are 

capitalized in accordance with paragraph below, are recognized in the consolidated profit or loss using 

t he effective interest method. 

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of a qualifying asset are 

capitalized as part of the cost of that asset. The capitalization of borrowing costs commences from the 

date of incurring of expenditure related to that asset and ceases when substantially all the activities 

necessary to prepare the asset for its intended use is complete. Borrowing costs relating to the period 

after acquisition or construction are recognized in the consolidated profit or loss. 

Financial instruments 

a) Non-derivative financial instruments 

Non-derivative financial instruments comprise trade and other receivables, cash in hand and at banks, 

available for sale financial assets and trade and other payables. 

Non-derivative financial instruments are recognized initia lly at fair value plus, for instruments not at 

fair value through profit or loss, any directly attributable transaction costs . Subsequent to initial 

recognition non-derivative financial instruments are measured at amortized cost using the effective 
interest method less impairment losses, if any. 

A financial instrument is recognized if the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the 

instrument. Financial assets are derecognized if the Group's contractual rights to the cash flows from 

t he financial assets expire or if the Group transfers the financial asset to another party without 

retaining control or substantially all risks and rewards of the asset. Financial liabilities are derecognized 

if the Group's obligations specified in the contract expire or are discharged or cancelled . Cash and cash 
equivalents comprise of cash in hand and at banks. 

b) Available for sale financial assets 

Available for sale financial assets are non-derivatives that are either designated in this category or not 

classified in any of the other categories of financial assets. They are included in non-current assets 

unless the investment matures or management intends to dispose it within twelve months of the end 
of the reporting period. 

Changes in the fair value of the available for sale financial assets are recognized in other 

comprehensive income. Dividends on available for sale financial assets are recognized in the 
consolidated profit or loss when the Group's right to receive payments is established. 

Impairment 

a) Financial asset 

A financial asset is assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any objective 

evidence that it is impaired. A financial asset is considered to be impaired if objective evidence 

indicates that one or more events have had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of 

that asset. An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized cost is calculated 

as the difference between its carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash 

flows discounted at the original effective interest rate. Impairment losses, if any, are recognized in the 
conso lidated profit or loss. 
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3 Significant accounting policies (continued) 

Impairment (continued) 

An impairment loss is reversed if the reversal can be related objectively to an asset occurring after the 

impairment loss was recognized. For financial assets measured at amortized cost, the reversal is 

recogn ized in the consolidated profit or loss. 

b) Non-financial asset 

The carrying amount of the Group's non-financial assets are reviewed at each reporting date to 

determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's 

recoverable amount is estimated. 

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its cash-generating unit exceeds 

its recoverable amount. Impairment losses, if any, are recognized in the consolidated profit or loss. 

A cash generating unit is the smallest identifiable asset group that generates cash f lows that are largely 

independent from other assets and groups. 

New standards, amendments to standards and interpretations not yet adopted 

Certain new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are effective for annual periods 

beginning after 1st July 2017, and have not been appl ied in preparing these consolidated financia l 

statements. Those which may be relevant to the Group are set out below. The Group does not plan to 
adopt these standards early and the extent of the impact has not been determined. 

o) /FRS 9 Finonciallnstruments 

!FRS 9, published in July 2014, replaces the existing guidance in lAS 39 Financial Instruments: 

Recognition and Measurement. !FRS 9 includes revised guidance on the classification and 

measurement of financial instruments, including a new expected credit loss model for ca lcu lating 

impairment on financial assets, and the new general hedge accounting requirements. It also carries 

forward the guidance on recognition and de-recognition of financia l instruments from lAS 39. !FRS 9 is 

effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 151 January 2018, with early adoption 

b) /FRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers 

!FRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when 

revenue is recognized. It replaces existing revenue recognition guidance, includ ing lAS 18 Revenue, lAS 

11 Construction Contracts and IFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty Programs. !FRS 15 is effective for annual 

reporting periods beginning on or after 1st January 2018, with early adoption permitted. 

c) /FRS 16 Leases 

!FRS 16, published in January 2016 replaces the previous guidance in lAS 17. Under this revised 

guidance, leases will be brought onto companies' statement of financial position, increasing the 

visibi lity of their assets and liabilities. It further removes the classification of leases as either operating 

leases or finance leases treating all leases as finance leases from the perspective of the lessee, thereby 

eliminating the requirement for lease classification test. The revised guidance has an increased focus 

on who controls the asset and may change which contracts are leases. 
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New standards, amendments to standards and interpretations not yet adopted (continued) 

!FRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after l 5
t January 2019. Early adoption is 

permitted provided !FRS 15 Revenue from Contract with Customers is also applied by the Group. 

The Group is in t he process of assessing potential impact on its consolidated financial statements 

resulting from application of above mentioned IFRSs. 

4 Financial risk management and capital management 

Financial risk factors 

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks including the market risk due to the effects 

of changes in foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates; credit risk and liquidity risk. The 

Group's overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and 

seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the fina ncial performance of the Group. Risk 

management is carried out by the management under policies approved by the Board of Directors. 

a) Market risk 

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates, and foreign exchange rates 

will affect the income of the Group or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective 

of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposure within acceptable 

parameters, while optimizing the return. 

(i) Currency risk 

Currency risk arises from future commercial transactions, recognized financial assets or liabilities of the 

Group being denominated in a currency that is not the Group's presentation currency and net 

investments in foreign operations. The Group operates internationally, and is exposed to foreign 

exchange risk arising from various currencies. The management regu larly monitors the Group's 

exposure to foreign exchange risk, ensuring assets/income and liabilities/expenses are matched in 

certain currencies. 

A significant proportion of the Group's assets and liabilities, revenue and expenses are denominated in 

USD, Saudi Riyals and UAE Dirhams. UAE Dirham and Saudi Riyal are informally pegged with USD and 

therefore, the Group is not significantly exposed to foreign exchange risk. 

(ii) Interest rate risk 

The Group has no interest bearing assets and liabilities and therefore is not exposed to interest rate 

risk. 

b) Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a fina ncial 
instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Group is exposed to credit risk in relation to its 

monetary assets, mainly trade receivables, amounts due from related parties and cash at banks. Trade 

and other receivables relate to customers with an appropriate credit history, further its exposure is 

monitored on an ongoing basis by the management and these are considered recoverable by the 

Group's management except in specific cases wherein provision for impairment has been created. 

The Group has no other significant concentrations of credit risk. The Group's cash is placed with banks 

of repute. Cash at banks are limited to high-credit-quality financial institutions. The carrying amount of 
financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure at the reporting date. 
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4 Financial risk management and capital management (continued) 

Financial risk factors (continued) 

c) Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group wi ll not be able t o meet its f inancial obligations as they fall due. 

Liquidity risk mainly relates to trade and other payables. The approach of the Group to managing 

liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabi lities 

when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking 

damage to the reputation of the Group. The Company's shareholders have provided an undertaking to 

provide and/or arrange such financial support as would be necessary for the Group to meet its 

financial obligations as they fall due in the foreseeable future. 

Cash flow forecasts are performed for each of the operating entities of the Group and are aggregated 

by the Group management in order to determine the overall cash position of the Group. 

The Group management also monitors rolling forecasts of the Group's liquidity requirements, to 

ensure the Group and its entities have sufficient cash to meet its' operational needs. Such forecasting 

takes into consideration the Group's expected cash inflows from secured projects and cash outflows 

from operational activities, which mainly includes staff costs, office rentals and other office 

administrative costs. 

In accordance with prudent liquidity risk management, the Board of Directors aim to maintain 

sufficient cash and an adequate amount of committed non-interest bearing credit facilities. Additiona l 

funding may also be arranged through fioat of new ordinary shares in the NEX Exchange Market as and 

when required. 

The table below analyses the Group's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the 

remaining period at the reporting date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the 

table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. 

At 301
h June 2017 Less than 

1 

Total year 

USD USD 
Trade and other 

payables 5,965,089 5,9~5,089 

At 301
h June 2016 Less than 

1 

Total year 

USD USD 
Trade and other 
payables 1,178,514 1,178,514 

Capital management 

Between 

1 and 2 
years 

USD 

Between 

1 and 2 

years 

USD 

Between 

2 and 5 

years 

USD 

Between 

2 and 5 

years 

USD 

Over 5 

years 

USD 

Over 5 

years 

USD 

The Group's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group's ability to continue as a 

going concern in order to maximize returns to shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to 

maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. 

In order to maintain or adjust the capita l structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid 

to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce its debt. 
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4 Financial risk management and capital management (continued} 

Fair value estimation 

The Group has an established control framework with respect to the measurement of fair values, and 

management has overall responsibility for overseeing all significant fair value measurements, including 

Level 3 fair values. 

The management regularly reviews significant unobservable inputs and valuation adjustments. If third 

party information, such as broker quotes or pricing services, is used to measure fair values, then the 

management assesses the evidence obtained from the third parties to support the conclusion that 

such valuations meet the requirements of !FRS, including the level in the fair value hierarchy in which 

such valuations should be classified. 

When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group uses market observable data as far 

as possible. Fair values are categorized into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the input 

used in the valuation techniques as follows. 

Levell: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or 
liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). 

Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable 
inputs). 

The following table presents the Group's fi nancial assets that are measured at fair value : 

Levell Level2 

USD USD 

As at 301
h June 2017 

Available for sale financial assets 

As at 30th June 2016 

Available for sale financial assets 

Level3 

USD 

Total 

USD 

86,536,290 86,536,290 

78,181,504 78,181,504 

The fair value of the investment is categorized as Level 3 at 30th June 2017 (for information on the 

valuation technique, see note 23e). This is because the shares are not listed on an exchange and there 
is no recent observable arm's length transactions in the shares. 
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The Group provides business advisory and consultancy services to the related parties. The areas of 

operation are principally property and business advisory and related consultancy services (refer 

note 21). 

During the year the Group's major revenue is derived in the United Arab Emirates (UAE). 

Revenue- geographical segment 

KSA 

UAE 

6 Employee costs 

Executive directors' salary (refer note 21) 

Employee salaries 

Others 

7 Other operating expenses 

Bad debts written off 

Office rent and other costs 

Telephone, fax and courier charges 

Travelling expenses 

Business development expenses 

Bank charges 

Insurance 

Others 
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1-Jul-16 

TO 

30-Jun-17 

12 months 

USD 

190,395 

190,395 

1-Jul-16 

TO 

30-Jun-17 

12 months 

USD 
286,294 

99,906 

32,322 

418,522 

1-Jul-16 

TO 

30-Jun-17 

12 months 

USD 

65,423 

19,512 

2,557 

1,794 

28,704 

117,990 

1-Jan-15 

TO 

30-Jun-16 

18 months 

USD 

1,500,000 

57,221 

1,557,221 

1-Jan-15 

TO 

30-Jun-16 

18 months 

USD 

915,000 

229,349 

80,704 

1,225,053 

1-Jan-15 

TO 

30-Jun-16 

18 months 

USD 

620,477 

77,015 

27,803 

14,939 

4,377 

4,037 

705 

44,222 

793,575 
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Legal and professional expenses 

1-Jul-16 

TO 

30-Jun-17 
12 months 

uso 
Legal and professional expenses 94,132 

94,132 

1-Jan-15 

TO 

30-Jun-16 

18 months 

USD 

287,922 

287,922 

Legal and professional expenses relates to professional services rendered by corporate advisors and 

auditor's fees relating to audit and other assurance services. 

9 Other income 

Gain on disposal of an associate (i) 

Miscellaneous income (ii) 

(i) Gain on disposal of an associate: 

Sales considerations (refer note 1.1) 

Carrying value of investment (refer note 12) 

Gain on disposal of investment 

1-Jul-16 

TO 

30-Jun-17 

12 months 

USD 

202,439 

202,439 

(ii) Miscellaneous income represents liabilities no longer payable written back. 

10 Loss per share 

a) Basic 

1-Jan-15 

TO 

30-Jun-16 

18 months 

USD 

306,912 

198,826 

505,738 

397,681,768 

(397,374,856) 

306,912 

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to owners of the parent by the 

weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year I period. 

Loss attributable to the owners of the parent (USD) 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (No.) 
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1-Jul-16 
TO 

30-Jun-17 

12 months 

(215,329) 

249,289,747 

1-Jan-15 

TO 
30-Jun-16 

18 months 

(65, 721, 786) 

1,208,559,526 
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10 Loss per share (continued) 
b) Diluted 

Di luted loss per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of ordinary shares 

outstanding by the estimated conversion of all potentially dilutive instruments. The Company has 

share warrants as potentially dilutive instrument. For the share warrants, a calculation is performed 

to determine the estimated number of shares that could have been acquired at a pre-determined 

price. 

The number of shares calculated as above, is compared with the number of shares that would have 

been issued assuming the exercise of the share warrants. 

Loss attributable to owners of the parent (USD) 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (No.) 

Adjustments for: 

Assumed conversion of share warrants (refer note (i) below) 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for diluted 

1-Jul-16 

TO 

30-Jun-17 

12 months 

(215,329) 

249,289,747 

1-Jan-15 

TO 

30-Jun-16 

18 months 

(65,721,786) 

1,208,559,526 

earnings per share 249,289,747 1,208,559,526 

(i) All share warrants were expired during the current period. The Company has no diluted 

instrument at the reporting date. 

11 Property and equipment 

Office 

equipment 

USD 
Cost 

As at 30-Jun-16 19,632 

Additions 

As at 30-Jun-17 19,632 

Accumulated dej:!reciation 

As at 30-Jun-16 18,055 

Depreciation for the year 1,523 

As at 30-Jun-17 19,578 

Net book value 

As at 30-Jun-17 54 

As at 30-Jun-16 1,577 

Furniture & 
fixtures 

USD 

14,606 

14,606 

11,037 

2,921 

13,958 

648 

3,569 

Total 

USD 

34,238 

34,238 

29,092 

4,444 

33,536 

702 

5,146 

In the opinion of the management there is no impairment to the net book value of the property 

and equipment as at 301
h June 2017. 
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12 Investment in an associate 

Balance at the beginning of the year I period 

Share of loss from an associate 

Investment disposed off during the year I period (refer note 

1.1) 

Balance at the end of the year I period 

13 Available for sale financial assets 

Balance at the beginning of the year I period 

Additions 

Change in fair value 

Balance at the end of the year I period 

30-Jun-17 

USD 

30-Jun-17 

USD 

78,181,504 

8,354,786 

86,536,290 

30-Jun-16 

USD 

486,791,838 

{89,416,982) 

{397,374,856) 

30-Jun-16 

USD 

78,181,504 

78,181,504 

Pursuant to the shares exchange and redemption transaction as referred in note 1.1, the Group has 
acquired 21.68% interest in Bonyan. Bonyan is engaged in the property development business in the 

UAE. The Group assessed the investment in Bonyan at its fair value. The fair value of Bonyan was 
determined by an independent professional valuer by using discounted cash flow model. 

14 Loans and advances 

30-Jun-17 30-Jun-16 

USD USD 

Short term loans 4,700,000 

(i) During the current period, the Group's subsidiary has provided a short-term loan of USD 4.7 

million to a related party (common shareholders). The short-term loan is unsecured and carries 

profit rate of 11% per annum. The term of the loan is 6 months from the date of disbursement 
which is extended by mutual agreement of the parties. 

(ii) During t he current period, the company has earned the finance income of USD 422,099 from the 
short term loan and is recognized in the statement of profit or loss. 
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Prepayments, advances and other receivables 

30-Jun-17 

USD 

Rece ivable from a related party (refer note# 21) 507,660 

Prepayments and other receivables 33,480 

541,140 

30-Jun-16 

USD 

641,697 

30,995 

672,692 

16 Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash in hand 

Cash at banks 

17 Share capital and share premium 

(i) The authorized share capital of the Company comprises of: 

Class A shares of £0.005 each 

Class B shares of £0.005 each 

Class A shares of £0.005 each 

Class B shares of £0.005 each 

No of shares 

1, 700,000,000 

300,000,000 

2,000,000,000 

No of shares 

1, 700,000,000 

300,000,000 

2,000,000,000 

30-Jun-17 30-Jun-16 

USD USD 

155 163 

42,376 12,025 

42,531 12,188 

30-Jun-17 30-Jun-17 

GBP USD 

8,500,000 13,711,172 

1,500,000 2,419,618 

10,000,000 16,130,790 

30-Jun-16 30-Jun-16 

GBP USD 

8,500,000 13,711,172 

1,500,000 2,419,618 

10,000,000 16,130,790 

The aut horized share capital of the Company is as specified in t he Memorandum and Articles of 

Association of the Company and the shares of the Company can be issued either as class A Shares or 

class B Shares and have the rights and privileges and are subject to the conditions contained in the 

Memorandum and Articles of Association. 
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17 Share capital and share premium (continued) 

In particular, the class A Shares and class B Shares constitute different classes of shares and carry 

separate voting rights and rights to appoint and remove Directors as provided below but, except as 

provided, confer upon the holders the same rights and rank pari passu in all other respects. 

As regards voting, each class A Shareholder shall have, by virtue of their holding of class A Sha res, 

the right to receive notice of, and to attend and speak (either in person, or by attorney or proxy or, 

in the case of a corporation by representative) at all general meetings of the Company and shall 

have, upon a show of hands one vote and upon a poll one vote for every class A Share held . 

The class B Shares have not been allotted as of the reporting date. No voting rights attach to the 

class B Shares, such that the Class A Shareholder voting rights, powers, management and control of 

t he Company are not diluted. The holders of class B Shares are not entitled to designate or appoint 

Directors, receive notice, agendas or minutes of any Board Meeting of the Directors, nor attend nor 

vote at any such meeting. 

Movement in share capital during the year I period 

At 1 January 2015 

Redemption of shares 

during the period (refer 

note (a) below) 

At 30 June 2016 

At 1 July 2016 

Redemption of shares 

during the year (refer 
note (a) below) 

At 30 June 2017 

Number of 
shares 

1,268,049,125 

(1,018,759,378) 

249,289,747 

249,289,747 

249,289,747 

Ordinary 
shares 

USD 

10,226,655 

(8,216,165) 

2,010,490 

2,010,490 

2,010,490 

Share Total 

~remium 

USD USD 

395,146,685 405,373,340 

(311,284,099) (319,500,264) 

83,862,586 85,873,076 

83,862,586 85,873,076 

83,862,586 85,873,076 

(a) During the comparable period ended 30th June 2016, the Company redeemed 1,018,759,378 
sha res at a total price of USD 319,500,264 received as part-consideration for the disposal of the 
investment in an associate (MMCI). 

(b) As at 30th June 2017, Bonyan holds 61,669,915 shares (24.74%) (30th June 2016: 36,665,096 
shares (15%)) of the Company. 
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17 Share capital and share premium (continued) 

Share warrants 

The Company has issued warrant instruments to the following: 

30-Jun-17 30-Jun-16 

USD USD 

Number of share warrants 

McClure Naismith LLP 

City & Westminster Corporate Finance LLP 
Abdulla Saeed Abdulla Mohamed Brook AI 

Hamiri 

Noor Aldeen S. A Atatreh 

Mr. Douglas Wright 

Miss Nicola Baldwim 

An asS. A Atatreh 

Mohammed S. A Atatreh 

21,445,990 

13,172,768 

112,223,761 

112,223,761 

3,423,192 

520,000 

49,169,453 

49,169,453 

361,348,378 

Exercise Price 

GBP 

Not less than 

£0.090 
Not less than 

£0.090 

£0.200 

£0.200 
Not less t han 

£0.090 
Not less than 

£0.090 

£0.200 

£0.200 

As the exercise price of the share warra nts is quoted in a currency different from the funct ional 

currency of the Group, the fair value of the warrants should be recognized as a liability which should 

be revalued at each reporting date. The fair value of the share warrants is considered to be not 

significant to the consolidated financial statements at the end of the current and previous reporting 

dates and accordingly, the consolidated financial statements do not include any liability in respect of 

these share warrants. 

No share warrants were exercised by the share warrant holders and were expired during the year. 

No new share warrants were issued by the Company during the year. 

18 Available for sale fair valuation reserve 

This represented change in fair value of MMCI's investment in the equity of an entity, which was 

classified as available for sa le. 

19 Provision for employees' end of service benefits 

30-Jun-17 30-Jun-16 

USD USD 

Balance at the beginning of the year I period 9,557 118,573 

Charge during the year I period 23,101 50,212 

Payments during the year I period (159,228) 

Balance at the end of the year I period 32,658 9,557 
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19 Provision for employees' end of service benefits (continued} 

20 

The provision for employees' end of services benefits is based on the liability that would arise if the 
employment of all staff were terminated at the reporting date and is calculated in accordance with 

the provisions of UAE Federal Labour Law and the relevant local laws applicable to overseas 

subsidiaries. Management considers t hese as long-term obligations and accordingly t hey are 

classified as long-term liabilities. 

Trade and other payables 

30-Jun-17 30-Jun-16 

USD USD 

Due to related parties (refer note 21) 5,254,826 330,183 

Other payables 710,263 848,331 

5,965,089 1,178,514 

During the current period, the Group's subsidiary has received a short-term loan of USD 4.7 million 

from a related party (common shareholders). The short-term loan is unsecured and carries profit 

rate of 10% per annum. The term of the loan is 6 months from the date of disbursement which is 

extended by mutual agreement of the parties. During the current year, the Company has accrued 

finance expense of USD 383,726 which is recognized in the statement of profit or loss. 

21 Related party transactions and balances 

The Group, in the normal course of business, carries out transactions with other enterprises, which 

fall within the definition of a related party as contained in International Accounting Standard No. 24 

"Related Party Disclosures". Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the 
Group's management and are at mutually agreed rates. 

The balances as at 301
h June 2017 and transactions with related parties during the period were as 

follows: 

a) Key management personnel compensation 

30-Jun-17 30-Jun-16 

USD USD 

Salaries and other short-term benefits (refer note 6) 286,294 915,000 

Provision for employees' end of service benefits 19,038 27,604 

b) Included in the consolidated statement of financial position are the following balances with 
re lated oarties: 

Prepayments, advances and other receivables (refer note 15) 

Receivable from re lated parties 
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21 Related party transactions and balances (Continued) 

30-Jun-17 

USD 

Trade and other payables (refer note 20) 

Payable to re lated parties 5,254,826 

1-Jul-16 

TO 

30-Jun-17 

12 months 

USD 

Revenue 

Consu ltancy and advisory services (refer note 5) 

Bad debts written off 

30-Jun-16 

USD 

330,183 

1-Jan-15 

TO 

30-Jun-16 

18 months 

USD 

1,500,000 

620,477 

c) Transaction with Tabarak Commercia/Investment LLC (common shareholders of the Company) 

1-Jul-16 

TO 

30-Jun-17 

12 months 

USD 

Revenue 

Consultancy and advisory services (refer note 5) 190,395 

22 Contingent liabilities and commitments 

(a) Contingent liabilities 

There are no contingent liabilities as at the reporting date (2016: USD nil). 

(b) Capital commitments 

There are no capital commitments as at the reporting date (2016: USD nil) . 

(c) Operating lease commitments 

1-Jan-15 

TO 

30-J un-16 

18 months 

USD 

57,221 

Future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as fol lows: 

As lessee: 30-Jun-17 30-Jun-16 

USD USD 

Not later than one year 
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23 Critical accounting estimates and judgments 

The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting 

estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions 

that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and 

liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below. 

(a) Valuation of investment properties 

The Group follows the fair va lue model under lAS 40 where investment property owned for the 

purpose of generating rental income or capital appreciation, or both, is fair valued based on 

valuation carried out by an independent registered valuer, who carried out the valuation in 

accordance with the Royal Institute of chartered survivor (RICS) valuation standards. 

These va luations are based upon assumptions including future rental income, anticipated 

maintenance costs, future development costs and an appropriate discount rate . The valuers also 

make reference to the market evidence of transaction prices for similar properties. 

The Group's management has reviewed the assumption and methodology used by the investee's 

independent professional valuer, in the Group management's opinion, these assumptions and 

methodologies seem reasonable as at the reporting date considering the current economic and real 

estate outlook in the United Arab Emirates (UAE). 

(b) Estimated useful life of property and equipment 

The Group's management determines the estimated useful lives and related depreciation charge for 

its property and equipment on an annual basis. The Group's management has carried out a review 

of the useful lives of property and equipment as at 301
h June 2017 and the management has not 

highlighted any requirement for an adjustment to the remaining usefi,JI lives of the assets for the 

current or future periods. However, this will be reviewed again next year. 

(c) Impairment losses on trade and other receivables (including related parties receivables) 

The Group's management reviews its trade and other receivables to assess impairment at least on 

an annual basis. The Group's credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade and other receivables 
(including related parties receivables). In determining whether impairment losses shou ld be 

recognized in the consolidated profit or loss, the Group's management makes judgments as to 

whether there is any observable data indicating that there is a measurable decrease in the 

estimated future cash flows. Accordingly, an allowance for impairment is made where there is a 

potential loss event or condition which, based on previous experience, is evidence of a reduction in 

the recoverability of the cash flows. 

(d) Going concern assumption 

The Group's management has performed an assessment of the Group's ability to continue as a 

going concern, which covers a period of twelve months from the reporting date, based on certain 

identified events and conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the 

Group's ability to continue as a going concern. 
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23 Critical accounting estimates and judgments (continued) 

(d) Going concern assumption (continued) 

The Group's management has prepared its cash flow forecast on a conservative basis. The forecast 

has been prepared taking into consideration the nature and cond ition of the business, the degree to 

which it is affected by external factors and other financial and non-financial data available at the 

time of preparation of such forecast and the divestment plan . Furthermore, a principal assumption 

underlying the preparation of these consolidated financia l statements is the existence of the 

continued financial support being provided by the shareholders of the Company. 

The Group's management is of the opinion that the Group will be able to continue its operations for 

the next twe lve months from the reporting date and that the going concern assumption used in the 

preparation of these consolidated financial statements is appropriate. The appropriateness of the 

going concern assumption shall be reassessed at each reporting date. 

(e) Fair valuation of Banyan 

The Group recogn ized its investment in Bonyan at fair value. The fair va lue of Bonyan was 

determined by an independent professional valuer by using discounted cash flow model. This 

va luation is based upon various assumptions mainly future cash f low from project, anticipated costs 

and an appropriate discount rate. 

The Group's management has reviewed the assumptions and methodology used by the 

independent professional valuer. In the Group management's opinion, these assumptions and 

methodologies seem reasonab le. 
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